exploration in Ogoni host communities of Rivers State through the lens of the resource curse theory. A mixed-

method approach involving quantitative and qualitative data using 5-point Likert scale survey questionnaire was 

utilised to purposively sample four hundred and four (404) respondents across forty-eight (48) communities in 

the four (4) local government areas of Ogoni land. Quantitative data were analysed using descriptive statistics 

and inferential techniques. One-Sample t-Tests was used to evaluate patterns and levels of agreement, while the

[...]

These environmental challenges pose health risks and threaten the livelihoods of the Ogoni people, 

further complicating their socio-economic situation (Sam et al., 2024). 

Population of the Study 
The population of Ogoni has been reported, according to the projection modelling of the National 

Population Commission (2025), to be one million two hundred seventy-six thousand five hundred and eighty-

one (1,276,581). The breakdown is as follows: Eleme, 289,998; Gokana, 356,507; Khana, 446,636; and Tai, 

183,440 local government areas respectively. This population was basically useful in drawing sample size for 

questionnaire administration. The Ogoni people possess a distinct cultural identity, marked by unique languages,

[...]

Petroleum Exploration in Ogoni Host Communities, Rivers State, Nigeria. The four hundred and twenty (420) 

questionnaires were distributed to respondents from the forty-eight (48) communities within the four local 

government areas of Ogoni; however, four hundred and four (404) questionnaires were retrieved from the 

respondents, representing a 96.2% recovery rate. 

Socio-Demographic Characteristics 
The socio-demographic data from the current research present the socio-demographic nature of 

respondents from various backgrounds.